

Hampton Roads Metropolitan Medical Response System

Acknowledgement of Receipt for Donated Equipment

The Hampton Roads Planning District Commission (HRPDC) has purchased on behalf of Hampton Roads jurisdictions and organizations to support the Hampton Roads Metropolitan Medical Response System (HRMMRS), using funds from federal Metropolitan Medical Response System contracts and grants, and agrees to transfer ownership of the equipment listed below to Donee (as defined below) at no cost under the following conditions:

- Donee agrees to use the equipment to augment its emergency medical response resources during a
 mass casualty, disaster or terrorism event as part of the HRMMRS and agrees (when available) to
 honor mutual aid requests from other Hampton Roads jurisdictions and organizations for such
 equipment during mass casualty events that exceed the resources of the requesting party. Donee
 agrees to provide proper storage and reasonable maintenance, repair and use to maintain operational
 condition of the equipment.
- 2. Donee agrees to take possession of the equipment listed below on an "as is" basis, without any representation or warranties, express or implied, including warranties of quality, performance or fitness for a particular purpose. Under no circumstances will the HRPDC be liable to Donee or any other party for any direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages arising out of or related to the equipment. HRPDC shall have no obligations for the repair, maintenance, replacement, or for any other obligations with respect to the equipment.
- 3. Donee agrees to maintain the Off Road Ambulance configuration as provided on delivery. Any equipment or supplies added to the Off Road Ambulance should not interfere with the "delivered" configuration. The intention is to provide and maintain a regional resource with "standardized" capabilities.
- 4. Donee will receive all rights, titles and interest in the equipment listed below. This transaction does not constitute a sale of the equipment. Donee agrees it will retain possession of the equipment listed and will not sell, dispose, destroy or transfer ownership of such equipment during its useful life without written authorization from the HRMMRS.

I hereby acknowledge the receipt of the following equipment:

One MedStat 500 Off Road Ambulance – valued at \$64,406.00 (See attached specifications)

Donee:	Hampton Division of Fire and Rescue
Received By:	_
Title:	
Signature:	
Date Received:	6/15/2020